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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr K Deedman  

	Scheme
	The George & Harding Group Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	The Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)


Subject

Mr Deedman’s complaint is that the Trustees have refused to make a further lump sum payment to him when they recently gave backdated pension increases to members.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against the Trustees as, despite what he was led to believe at one point, Mr Deedman has already been paid at least the maximum lump sum amount that should have been paid to him on his retirement date.

DETAILED DETERMINATION 

Material Facts 

1. The Scheme was set up in July 1992 to accept a bulk transfer from the BEC Pension Scheme and was open to qualifying employees of the George and Harding Group. Mr Deedman was a member of the BEC Pension Scheme having joined that scheme in 1979. He later became a deferred member of the Scheme on 21 July 1995.
2. The certificate of deferred benefits sent to Mr Deedman has a date of joining the Scheme of 1 October 1979 and a date of leaving of 21 July 1995. His benefits were calculated using a pensionable service figure of 15.75 years. The notes provided with the certificate say that in addition to the benefits detailed a transferred-in contribution is currently held and earmarked for him by the Scheme. This amount would be available to provide additional benefits on death, retirement or transfer.
3. The Scheme closed on 31 March 1996 with all active members becoming deferred members. No subsequent amendments to the Rules have taken place.

4. On 20 June 2002 the principal employer of the Scheme became George and Harding Ltd. This company later changed its name to Zejwa Ltd and later still it entered liquidation in November 2009. An application for entry to the Pension Protection Fund (PPF) was made at that time by the company’s liquidators.

5. The payment of annual increases on pensions in payment was suspended in 2009.

6. The PPF wrote with their decision on the application in 21 April 2010. They rejected the application that was made as the Scheme did not have an “employer” under the relevant statutory definition.

7. The Scheme was also ineligible to qualify for the Financial Assistance Scheme (FAS). After some lobbying by the then Trustees it was confirmed by the Pensions Minister that an amendment to the FAS regulations was being sought to allow the Scheme entry to the FAS.

8. Mr Deedman requested some figures for taking his pension early and on 23 September 2010 he was sent a letter from the Scheme administrator. This said that it was very likely that his pension would need to be reduced but until the PPF application issue was resolved they could not say by how much. As an interim precaution they would be reducing benefits coming into payment by 10%. The figures for a pension commencement date of 6 November 2010 were a full pension of £6,200 a year or, alternatively, a tax-free lump sum of £15,000 with a reduced pension of £4,600 a year. Estimated figures were also given for his normal retirement date on 6 June 2012.

9. In a further communication of 19 November 2010 the administrator confirmed that these figures had been rounded to the nearest £100 and that Mr Deedman’s Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) was £4,596 a year. They would not reduce his annual pension entitlement from the Scheme below this figure.

10. Mr Deedman decided to take his early pension on 31 March 2011 and received a lump sum of £16,774. He says he delayed taking his pension for several months while he decided to investigate how the pension scheme had got itself into such a desperate position and that he subsequently found many irregularities. Mr Deedman had referred his concerns regarding the running of the Scheme to The Pensions Regulator.

11. On 1 December 2011 The Pensions Regulator issued a determination notice. As part of this notice Dalriada Trustees Ltd were appointed as a Trustee of the Scheme with effect from 22 November 2011.

12. In May 2012 the Trustees passed a resolution that the postponement of the winding-up of the Scheme (which had been in effect since 29 January 1996) should come to an end and that the Scheme should be wound up.

13. On 14 December 2012 the Scheme administrator wrote regarding the suspension of annual increases in 2009. The Trustees had now instructed that the increases that were due now be reinstated. Mr Deedman’s revised pension was £455.56 a month and he was also given arrears of increases with interest of £1,447.82.

14. Mr Deedman raised a complaint about the amount of lump sum paid to him at retirement and a dispute response was sent to him on 28 February 2013. This said that it was the Trustees’ responsibility to ensure that member benefits are calculated in accordance with the Rules and any overriding legislation. When Mr Deedman’s benefits were originally calculated it was expected that the scheme would qualify for the PPF and therefore the administrators calculated his benefits using PPF compensation levels. This extended to the tax-free lump sum calculation and so payments had been made in accordance with the Rules and legislation.

15. The letter went on to say that on a Finance Act 2004 basis the maximum lump sum possible would have been £27,603 at the retirement date of 31 March 2011. However this level of payment was not possible due to the level of GMP. The lump sum was therefore restricted to the commutation value of the excess pension over GMP. The excess pension was £2,519.13 a year and the commutation factor was 9.28:1 giving a maximum lump sum of £23,378 prior to the application of the 10% reduction. The reduction would further reduce the excess over GMP resulting in a maximum lump sum of £16,774 (i.e. Mr Deedman’s pension at that time was the excess pension of £2,519.13 a year plus the GMP of £4,596 a year meaning that a 10% reduction would equate to about £711.51 of excess pension which in turn would result in a reduction of £6,603 to the maximum lump sum using the commutation factor of 9.28). Under the Scheme Rules the calculation would have been £16,522, which was a lower amount, and a copy of the relevant calculation was provided. This calculation used a final remuneration figure of £14,417, an actual service figure of 16.25 years, a prospective service figure of 33.17 years and RPI index figures of 149.10 at Mr Deedman’s date of leaving employment and 232.5 at his date of retirement.

Rules

16. The relevant extracts of the Rules say:

“10 (3) Cash Instead of Pension

An Employed Member shall have the option to elect to receive in commutation of part or all of his pension under the Scheme a lump sum not exceeding three-eightieths of his Final Pensionable Salary for each completed year of his Pensionable Service together with a proportionate amount for each additional complete month of Pensionable Service (or such higher amount as is allowed in accordance with the Supplement). The amount of his pension from the Scheme shall be reduced by such amount as the Trustees (having regard to Rule 4 (2) (f) and the provisions of the Overriding Appendix) acting on Actuarial Advice shall determine (the basis of calculating such cash payment being certified as reasonable by the Actuary).

…

Supplement – Inland Revenue Limits

…

2 The Member’s Lump Sum Retirement Benefit shall not exceed:-

on retirement at any time between attaining age 50 and attaining age 75…3/80ths of Final Remuneration for each year of Relevant Service (not exceeding 40 years) or such greater amount as will not prejudice Inland Revenue Approval;

…

On leaving Relevant Pensionable Service before attaining age 75, a lump sum of 3/80ths of Final Remuneration for each year of that service (not exceeding 40 years) or such greater amount as will not prejudice Inland Revenue Approval. The amount computed as aforesaid may be increased in proportion to any increase in the Index which has occurred between the date of termination of Relevant Pensionable Service and the date on which the pension begins to be payable…”

Summary of Mr Deedman’s Position
17. The Trustees failed to pay him the full lump sum due. Between the time he enquired about his pension (this appears to be August 2010) and the time he actually took it (March 2011) they made the decision to only pay benefits at 90% of what was due. He had requested the maximum lump sum. Mr Deedman initially said to my office that when paid the lump sum was reduced by £6,604.

18. He believes that under the Rules of the Scheme the Trustees could not reduce his benefits. The Scheme was not in wind-up and was not in an assessment period for the PPF at that time and was found to be ineligible for the FAS. Therefore in his opinion full benefits were due. This seems to be borne out by the fact that the new trustees have now had to make pension payments in full.

19. He had already reported the matter to the Pensions Regulator who called the Trustees “naïve” and appointed Dalriada Trustees. They reinstated the pension to 100% but also started to wind up the scheme. The injustice suffered is that the Trustees have allowed the situation to go over the twelve months in which a lump sum could be paid without a tax penalty. It was the original Trustees that caused the loss but that equally the new Trustees should shoulder some responsibility as they had four months within which to put things right.

20. He asks that he be paid the lump sum as requested when he took his pension, i.e. the maximum amount as a lump sum and the minimum as a monthly pension. He does not want an extra amount of pension as this would be taxable and hence causes him a loss. Also if the Scheme gained entry into the FAS then he would likely lose the benefit of any increased pension when they applied a reduction to his benefits to 90% of the full amount.
21. In a later submission, after seeing my likely conclusions, Mr Deedman has instead said that his lump sum payment should have been £29,082.75 and has provided a copy of his own calculations and points me to a section of the HMRC’s Registered Pension Schemes Manual (RPSM11104220). He also queries whether a transferred-in sum from a previous pension scheme, for a transfer taken in 1979, has also been taken into account or paid to him at all. He also points to his pensionable service being only 15.75 years, not 16.25 years, and his prospective service also being six months less than that used in the maximum lump sum calculation.
Summary of the Trustees’ Position
22. The appointment of Dalriada Trustees was after Mr Deedman’s retirement and they therefore could not have foreseen any issue regarding his pension. The decision made to reduce benefits was based on anticipation of PPF entry and the failure of this could not have been anticipated. Also there was concern that paying full benefits could result in overpayments if the Scheme were later to be accepted.

23. The Trustees did not instruct a change in the method of the lump sum calculation to the Finance Act 2004 basis and were unaware that this change had been made by the Scheme’s administrator. The resulting lump sum was significantly higher than the old basis for most members. The amount of Mr Deedman’s payment was restricted to £16,774 as any further reduction would have resulted in the commutation of his GMP, which was not permitted by legislation.

24. Rule 10(3) of the definitive Trust Deed and Rules dated 19 April 1994 restricts a member’s cash lump sum to 3/80ths of final pensionable salary for their pensionable service or such higher amount as is allowed in accordance with the supplement. This calculation gives a lump sum of £16,522 which is actually lower than the amount paid to Mr Deedman. Therefore the Rules of the Scheme do not permit the payment of an additional tax-free lump sum and, regardless of the method of calculation, the amount paid was the maximum allowed due to the full excess pension being commuted.

25. The legal advice received by the Trustees said that Rule 10(3) had not been subject to any amendment to take into account the abolition of the old Inland Revenue limits and the introduction of new limits contained in the Finance Act 2004. Mr Deedman had received his benefits in May 2011 (this is clearly incorrect – but that is what the legal advice said) and it was noted that this was after the end of the transitional period specified in the Registered Pension Schemes (Modification of the Rules of Existing Schemes) Regulations 2006. It was therefore unclear whether Rule 10(3) continued to apply when benefits were taken. The initial view was that Rule 10(3) was sufficiently standalone from the old Inland Revenue limits that it was possible to continue to apply this basis, notwithstanding the abolition of the old limits. However it was also said that this was an arguable point that may need reviewing. In any event they agreed that Mr Deedman had likely received more as a lump sum than was due.

26. When one of my investigators wrote to the Trustees to ask for their actual view on what limit should apply to the lump sum payment and why, they said that the limit as set out in Rule 10(3) applied as it was sufficiently standalone from the old Inland Revenue limits.

27. Mr Deedman elected to receive early retirement benefits. He was offered and accepted the reduced level of benefits. As an alternative he could have chosen to delay retirement until his Normal Retirement Age under the Scheme.

28. HMRC rules on pension commencement lump sum payments means that if a further lump sum payment was to be made over twelve months after his retirement date then this would be an “unauthorised payment” and so subject to a tax charge. They obtained legal advice regarding the possibility of paying a further lump sum. Following this advice they had no choice but to pay an additional pension amount and this is why Mr Deedman was not consulted on the method of payment.

29. The payments made to Mr Deedman are in keeping with the Scheme Rules and the initial reduction was reasonable in what was an extremely unusual circumstance. There was no figure deducted from Mr Deedman’s lump sum payment. The pension provided is his full entitlement under the Scheme. The additional pension amount given in late 2012 was in respect of backdated pension increases. The Scheme is significantly underfunded and until FAS regulation changes were approved the Trustees were forced to make difficult decisions in the interest of the whole membership.

Conclusions

30. Mr Deedman believes, probably as a result of the dispute response that he received in February 2013, that he could have had an extra £6,604 of lump sum benefit under the Scheme but for the 10% reduction applied to his benefits at the time of his retirement. But that would only be the case if the Finance Act 2004 basis was the correct one to use when calculating the lump sum.

31. The Scheme has made no changes to its Rules since 1996 and so there were none as a result of the Finance Act 2004, which introduced a new pensions tax regime and came into force on 6 April 2006.

32. Mention has been made of the Registered Pension Schemes (Modification of the Rules of Existing Schemes) Regulations 2006 and there was a further set of such regulations in 2009. To help the pensions industry with the transition into the new pensions tax regime the 2006 regulations allowed schemes to continue to apply the pre April 2006 benefit limits, without having to take any explicit action, for the period up to 5 April 2011. Prior to the changes all pension schemes needed to be formally approved by HMRC (formerly the Inland Revenue) in order to receive tax privileges. Amendments also needed to be approved by HMRC and so some scheme rules had written into them that changes could not be made without the approval of HMRC. The 2009 regulations override pension scheme rules requiring HMRC approval for any changes.

33. I see no basis for the Finance Act 2004 maximum tax-free cash basis to have been adopted by the Scheme at the time of Mr Deedman’s retirement. No change had been made to adopt this basis. The concept of Inland Revenue approval has no meaning in the post 6 April 2006 landscape and so I cannot interpret the wording in the Rules in such a way that the Finance Act 2004 limits applied to the maximum lump sum payment. Therefore in my view the correct basis for any calculation was that given in the Rules.

34. The resulting maximum lump sum is lower than the amount that Mr Deedman actually received and so he was in fact overpaid.

35. I do not need to consider whether the 10% reduction in benefits was justified as this makes no difference to the maximum lump sum amount due to Mr Deedman as he had already been given more than the maximum entitlement payable.
36. Mr Deedman queries whether the transferred-in sum has been taken into account. The evidence suggests that this sum was held in an additional fund and converted into an extra amount of pension on his retirement. But that transferred-in sum would not affect the maximum lump sum calculation. The calculation is based on company service, prospective service, final remuneration and RPI figures. The transfer-in would not affect any of those variables.

37. He also queries the use of 16.25 years (instead of 15.75 years) as his service but the important distinction here is that the calculation of his pension uses actual pensionable service, whereas the maximum lump sum method set out by the Revenue uses company service, which was six months longer in his case.

38. Mr Deedman has also provided my office with a copy of what he believes is the correct calculation. But I do not think that he is right because he has deviated from the method allowed by the Rules which, as I have said above, is the appropriate method in the circumstances. (And anyway the section of the HMRC manual that Mr Deedman refers me to - RPSM11104220 - does not actually cover the calculation of lump sum payments. Instead it describes how to calculate the capital value of a scheme pension when testing against the Lifetime Allowance limit.)
39. For the reasons given I do not uphold the complaint.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

28 February 2014
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